

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL)
RESPONSIBILITY, et al.,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
TOMMY P. BEAUDREAU, et al.,)
Defendants, and)
CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC,)
Intervenor.)

Civil No. 10-cv-01067-RBW-DAR
(consolidated)

ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET)
SOUND, et al.,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
SALAZAR, et al.,)
Defendants, and)
CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC,)
Intervenor.)

TOWN OF BARNSTABLE, MASSACHUSETTS,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
SALAZAR, et al.,)
Defendants, and)
CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC,)
Intervenor.)

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD)
(AQUINNAH),)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
TOMMY P. BEAUDREAU, et al.,)
Defendants, and)
CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC,)
Intervenor.)

**MEMORANDUM OF THE CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, THE NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, AND MASS AUDUBON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PEER ET AL. PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR
CLAIMS UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT AND MIGRATORY BIRD
TREATY ACT AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY
HEAD'S (AQUINNAH) MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* PARTIES 2

I. THE *AMICI CURIAE* 2

A. Conservation Law Foundation 2

B. Natural Resources Defense Council 3

C. Mass Audubon 4

D. Participation of *Amici* in the Administrative Review of the Cape Wind Project 4

E. Independent Research Conducted by Mass Audubon 5

II. THE CAPE WIND PROJECT REGULATORY REVIEW PROCESS 6

A. The Duration and Extent of the Regulatory Review Process 6

B. The Environmental Benefits of the Project and Its Environmental Support 7

C. The Project’s Location 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE EVIDENCE OF RECORD REFLECTS THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT AND MIGRATORY BIRD TREATY ACT WITH RESPECT TO AVIAN IMPACTS. 11

A. BOEM Was Not Required to Obtain an MBTA Permit from FWS Prior to Granting Cape Wind Authority to Construct under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act 12

B. The Evidence of Record Demonstrates that FWS and BOEM Acted Reasonably and in Compliance with the ESA in Declining to Require Periodic Suspension of Project Operation and Feathering of the Turbine Blades 14

1. The proposed “feathering” RPM was not adopted because it was not shown to be “necessary or appropriate” for this Project 14

2. RPMs should be developed in coordination with the action agency and the applicant, which is exactly what occurred here 18

II. PLAINTIFFS SIMILARLY FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ESA VIOLATION WITH RESPECT TO RIGHT WHALES OR SEA TURTLES. 19

A. NMFS Adequately and Appropriately Considered Additional Information Regarding Right Whales that Surfaced Subsequent to the Preparation of the FEIS. 19

B.	Plaintiffs Similarly Fail to Demonstrate Reversible Error with Respect to Consideration of Ship Traffic Impacts.....	21
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Error in NMFS’ Assessment of Sea Turtle Impacts.....	24
III.	BOEM SATISFIED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER NHPA TO CONSULT WITH THE TRIBE, AND UNDER NEPA TO CONSIDER POTENTIAL IMPACTS TO SUBSISTENCE FISHING AND CULTURAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES.	25
A.	BOEM Complied with NHPA in Conducting Timely and Meaningful Consultation with the Tribe.	25
B.	BOEM Adequately Assessed Impacts on Subsistence Fishing.	277
C.	BOEM Was Not Required to Prepare a Supplemental EIS.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Dep’t of Pub. Utils.,
461 Mass. 166 (2011).....5

Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd.,
457 Mass. 663 (2010).....5

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....21

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....11

Chemical Mfrs Ass’n v. EPA,
28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....21

City of Olmsted Falls, OH v. FAA,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

Com. of Pa. v. Morton,
381 F. Supp. 293 (D.D.C. 1974).....26

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pirie,
191 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2002).....13

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir.1981).....10, 11

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Glickman,
217 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....13

Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....26

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10

National Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....23

NRDC v. Evans,
279 F. Supp. 2d 1129, 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....23

NRDC v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....28

Pac. Shores Subdivision Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
538 F. Supp. 2d 242 (2008).....23

Paulina Lake Historic Cabin Owners Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Agric. Forest Serv.,
577 F. Supp. 1188 (D. Or. 1983).....26

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
666 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....18

Strahan v. Coxe,
127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....13

Tripoli Rocketry Ass'n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....10

16 U.S.C. § 470f.....25, 26

16 U.S.C. § 703(a).....12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 704(a).....13

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....19

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4).....15

16 U.S.C § 1538(a)(1)(B).....13

16 U.S.C. § 1538(g).....13

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 800.7(c)(4).....26

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....28

50 C.F.R. § 21.11.....12, 13

50 C.F.R. § 21.12.....12

50 C.F.R. § 224.105.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 194 (2005).....7

Ivanna Bandura and Beverly Vucson, “Oceans in Peril: Global Warming and the New England Marine Environment,” November 2006, Conservation Law Foundation.....8

Peter C. Frumhoff *et al.*, “Confronting Climate Change in the U.S. Northeast: Science, Impacts and Solutions,” July 2007, Northeast Climate Impacts Assessment, www.climatechoices.org/ne.....8

United States Fish & Wildlife Service and National Marine Fisheries Service, “Procedures for Conducting Consultation and Conference Activities Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act” (March 1998), <http://sero.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/esa/pdf/Sec%207%20Handbook.pdf>.....18
